



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 130/2018 Appellant : Sri Hara Kt. Bora

Respondent : SPIO,Office of the Pakhimoria Dev. Block, P.O. Ranthali, Dist.

Nagaon, Assam, Pin – 782001.

Date of hearing : 02-06-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 02-06-2018

The petitioner Sri Hara Kt. Bora is present. The Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria Dev. Block, Nagaon has authorized Sri Kumud Bora, Jr. Assistant to attend the hearing today as the SPIO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block is engaged in ongoing NRC duty. The SPIO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block has informed the Commission vide letter dt. 1-6-2018 that the petitioner had submitted three nos. of RTI application dt. 26-7-2017, 21-8-2017 and 28-10-2017 seeking for information on the same scheme. The required information on the applications dt. 26-7-2017 and 21-8-2017 had already been furnished to the petitioner vide letter dt. 4-10-2017 through registered post. The application dt. 28-10-2017 is also related to the same scheme, hence the information desired by the applicant has not been furnished. Moreover, all the MGNREGA related informations are available in the Govt. website which the petitioner was already informed.

The petitioner present orally submitted that information sought for him vide his RTI petition dt. 26-7-2017 was received vide letter dt. 4-10-2017. He stated that on the basis of the information furnished vide letter dt. 4-10-2017 by the B.D.O. Pakhimoria Dev. Block, he was aware that there was an existing pond before construction of water harvesting tank with an expenditure of Rs. 5 lakhs. As such he filed his RTI petition dt. 28-10-2017 seeking for information on details of the status of the pond before excavation of the same water harvesting tank again.

The Commission therefore directs the public authority to furnish the additional information sought for by the petitioner vide his fresh RTI petition dt. 28-10-2017 within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order. In case he is unable to comply with this order, he will make a written submission to this effect stating reasons thereof before the Commission within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 8-1-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

( Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP (M) 130/2018 Copy to:

Dtd. 02-06-2018

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Pakhimoria Dev. Block, P.O. Ranthali, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin 782001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the PD, DRDA, Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner Sri Hara Kt. Bora, H/No.147, Lokabandhu Nagar, Kahilipara, Guwahati -19, M/No. 9085850009, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission